CHAPTER 276

No. 355, S.]

[Published June 20, 1949.

CHAPTER 276.

AN ACT to amend chapter 549, laws of 1909, section 21 (2) (as last amended by chapter 37, laws of 1939), relating to process in the civil court for Milwaukee county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Chapter 549, laws of 1909, section 21 (2) (as last amended by chapter 37, laws of 1939) is amended to read:

(Chapter 549, Laws of 1909) Section 21 (2) Every action or proceeding brought in said court shall be called at the time specified in the order or process by which it is commenced or as soon thereafter as the business of the court will permit * * *. Process returnable on a Sunday or a holiday, the whole of which is declared to be a legal holiday under the provisions of section 256.17 of the statutes, shall be void. Except in a case where an appeal has been taken, the court may in a proper case and in the furtherance of justice, vacate, modify or correct a judgment rendered in said court at any time within one year after the same was docketed; and may correct or amend a return upon an appeal on such terms as may be just. Section 269.05 of the statutes, relating to the consolidation of actions, sections 260.08 to 260.21 of the statutes, relating to the parties to civil actions and proceedings and section 331.171 of the statutes relating to the tender and payment of money into court, shall be applicable to said civil court of Milwaukee county.

Approved June 16, 1949.